• Supporting more taxpayers with Time to Pay arrangements compared to prior years,
including a ‘Breathing Space’ scheme which allows customers with debt problems more time
from all creditor action;

	• Implementing the ‘Debt Respite’ scheme, allowing qualifying customers to pay their overdue
tax over a 3 to 10 year period;

	• Continuing to collect monies under the VAT deferral scheme;

	• Recruiting to increase the resource available for debt collection activity.

Some of these arrangements will result in debts being paid over a longer period of time but
should reduce the risk of a loss.

HMRC consider these factors to reduce the risk of non-payment associated with uncertain
economic conditions and have concluded that the 2021 to 2022 impairment rate is reasonable.

4.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis
HMRC recognises that future economic conditions remain uncertain and have produced
sensitivity analysis to demonstrate the possible outcomes if impairment rates were to differ from
our estimate.

The total impairment rate is 9.3%1.This comprises of 28.1%2 impairment for receivables and
1.5%3 impairment for ARR.

Potential impact on impairments

Impairment Rate Change Increase
£bn

Decrease
£bn

Total impairment rate (+/-1%) 1.7 (1.7)
Total impairment rate (+/-2%) 3.5 (3.5)
Total impairment rate (+/-3%) 5.2 (5.2)
Total impairment rate (+/-4%) 7.0 (7.0)
Total impairment rate (+/-5%) 8.7 (8.7)
Receivables impairment rate (+/-12%) applied for 2008 to 2009 financial crisis 6.1 (6.1)
1	 Total impairment divided by total receivables and ARR before impairment
2	 Receivables impairment divided by total receivables before impairment
3	 ARR impairment divided by total ARR before impairment

Trust Statement

HM Revenue and Customs – Annual Report and Accounts 2021 to 2022196 HM Revenue and Customs – Annual Report and Accounts 2021 to 2022196

4.3	 Revenue losses
 Remissions

31 March
2022

£m

Write-offs
31 March

2022
£m

Total
31 March

2022
£m

Remissions
31 March

2021
£m

Write-offs
31 March

2021
£m

Total
31 March

2021
£m

Income Tax 241 280 521 	 240 271 511
Value Added Tax 12 980 992 16 698 714
Corporation Tax 5 157 162 11 154 165
National Insurance
Contributions 40 196 236 24 253 277

Fines and penalties 136 160 296 	 137 130 267
Other remissions and
write‑offs 81 119 200 17 11 28

Total revenue losses 515 1,892 2,407 445 1,517 1,962

Revenue losses occur when we formally cease collection activity. The vast majority are driven by
individual and business insolvencies.

Revenue losses are made up of remissions and write-offs. Remissions are debts capable of
recovery but HMRC has decided not to pursue the liability on the grounds of value for money.
Write-offs are debts that are considered to be irrecoverable because there is no practical means
for pursuing the liability.

For certain taxes, only a partial split between remissions and write-offs is known. Where
information is unavailable the percentage split of the known element is applied to the remainder

[…]

received by the end of the financial year.

iii)	 A further deduction from the estimated 2021 to 2022 accrued tax liabilities for payments due
by the end of the financial year but not made by that date. These amounts relate to payments
on account due by 31 January. These are included within receivables (note 4.1).

There are several key economic factors that underpin these estimates and are the main
contributors to the increase in the ARR estimate from 2020 to 2021. These include self employed
income growth, dividend income growth and Average Effective Tax Rates (AETR). AETR is total
tax liability as a proportion of total income across all individuals.

Sensitivity analysis has been produced to demonstrate the impact of changes to key
assumptions used in the current estimate and the results are shown in the table below.

Based on historic data, changes in key assumptions are unlikely to exceed the percentages
within the table below, but this is less certain than normal given the range of impacts that
COVID-19 has had on Income Tax.

201

Trust Statement

201

Impact on ITSA ARR of varying key economic factors
Key assumption (percentage point change) Increase

£bn
Decrease

£bn

AETR on Non-Saving Non-Dividend income of mainly SA individuals4 (+/-0.6%) 1.6 (1.6)
Self employed income growth (+/-5%) 1.3 (1.3)
Non-Saving Non-Dividend SA liability of mainly PAYE individuals5 (+/-43%) 0.9 (0.9)
Dividend AETR of mainly SA individuals4 (+/-3%) 0.8 (0.8)
Deduction rate on PAYE income of mainly SA individuals4 (+/-0.55%) (0.5) 0.5
Dividend AETR of mainly PAYE individuals5 (+/-1%) 0.4 (0.4)
Land Expenses (+/- 4%) 0.4 (0.4)
Adjustments to Profit (+/-24%) 0.4 (0.4)
Dividend income growth (+/-3%) 0.3 (0.3)

4	� Mainly SA Individuals are those within SA who have some Non-Saving Non-Dividend income from non PAYE sources such as
self‑employed income, property income, foreign income or do not have a PAYE source

5	� Mainly PAYE individuals are those within SA whose Non-Saving Non-Dividend income is entirely from PAYE sources (Employment/
Pension)

6.3	 Corporation Tax
Corporation Tax (CT) ARR is £9.4 billion (£5.7 billion in 2020 to 2021) which includes an
estimated amount of £6.5 billion (£4.1 billion in 2020 to 2021). See note 6.1 for further
information.

The ARR represents taxpayer liabilities due where the taxable event has already occurred, but